EDUCATI ON AND TRAI NI NG SERVI CES

Ceneral education

Table 13

UNRWA- UNESCO SCHOOLS

Nunber of elenentary and preparatory pupils, 1951-1969
COUNTRY 1951 1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969
JORDAN
El ement ary 16, 345 15, 882 30,118 39,188 42,144 43,649 42,431 41,600 39,519 38,223 38,509 41,000 45,531 50,220 55,713 60, 802 65,349 45,593 53, 357
Preparatory - - 87 790 1,612 2,862 4,274 5,357 6,714 6,898 7,437 8,384 8,492 8, 868 9,623 11, 113 12, 838 9, 043 10, 939
Secondary - - 22 82 200 334 495 578 612 598 875 - - - - - - - -
TOTAL 16, 345 15, 882 30,205 40, 000 43,838 46,711 47,039 47,452 46,811 45,733 46,344 50,259 54,023 59,088 65,336 71,915 78,687 54, 636a/ 64, 296a/
VEST BANK
El enent ary - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18,957 20,411
Preparatory - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,587 5,582
TOTAL - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 23,544 25,993
GAZA
El ementary 19, 543 22,551 25,702 31,107 34,016 35, 087 34,876 35,163 34,806 36,633 36, 591 37,885 38,470 38,905 41,164 40,757 41,362 35,395 38, 351
Preparatory 61 164 675 1,781 3,339 4,037 6,410 7,495 8,244 8,481 9,841 10, 641 12,797 13,627 15,032 15,644 16,710 12,358 15, 251
19, 604 22,715 26,377 32,888 37,355 40,024 41,286 42,658 43,050 45,114 46,432 48,526 51, 267 52,532 56,196 56, 401 58,072
47,753 53, 602
LEBANON
El ementary 4,564 6,291 9,333 11, 695 12,567 12,983 13,155 15,936 14, 881 15, 422 16, 292 17,124 17, 411 18, 041 19, 836 19, 547 20,744 21,312 22,426
Preparatory - - 86 384 620 948 1,003 996 1,325 1,668 2,159 2,676 2,680 3,491 3,710 3,648 3,451 5,168 6,046
6,291 6,291 9, 418 12,079 13,187 13,931 14,158 14,932 16, 206 17,090 18, 451 19,800 20, 09I 21,532 23,546 23,195 24,195
26, 480 28,472
SYRI A
El ementary 2,599 2,895 5,410 8,758 9,700 10, 288 11, 042 11, 332 12, 256 13, 354 13, 685 14, 430 15, 618 16, 463 17,631 18,720 19, 564
, 197 21,088
Preparatory - - 166 864 671 936 1,180 1,562 1,916 2,592 3,589 4,122 4,459 4,946 5,284 5,740 6,449
. 7,471
TOTAL 2,599 2,895 5,576 9,622 10, 371 11, 224 12,222 12,894 14,172 15, 946 17,274 18,552 20,077 21, 409 22,915 24, 460 26, 013
27,178 28, 559
GRAND TOTAL
El ementary 43, 051 47,619 70, 562 90, 748 98, 427 102,007 101,504 102,031 101,462 103,632 104,877 110,439 117,030 123,629 134,344 139,826 147,519
141, 454 155, 633
Preparatory 61 164 1,014 3, 819 6, 242 9, 683 12, 867 15, 410 18, 199 19, 639 23,026 25, 823 28, 428 30, 932 33, 649 36, 145 39, 448 38, 137 45, 289
Secondary - - - 22 82 200 334 495 578 612 598 875 - - - - - - -
TOTAL 43,112 47,783 71,576 94,589 104,751 111,890 114,705 117,936 120,239 123,883 128,501 137,137 145,458 154,561 167,993 175,971 186, 967
179, 591 200, 922

al East Jordan only



Country

East Jordan
West Bank
Gaza
Lebanon
Syria

Tot al

al Figures not yet verified

Nunber of refugee pupils attendi ng governnent and private school s,

Table 14

El ement ary
Government Private
school s school s

8,523 919
4,681 a/ 1,411

880 5, 105
6, 321 145
20, 405 7,580

at of 31 May 1969

Prepar at ory Secondary
Covernnent Private Government Private
school s school s school s school s
2, 965 411 3,124 388
5,409 a/ 707 4,710 al 530

- - 8, 038 -
210 1, 847 102 1, 347

1,401 202 2,126 978

9,985 3,167 18, 100 3,243

for eligibility.

Al

Gover nnent
school s

14,612

14, 800

8, 038

1,192

9, 848

48, 490

| evel s

Private
school s

1,718

2,648

8, 299

1, 325

13,990

Tot al

16, 330

17, 448

8, 038

9, 491

11,173

62, 480



COUNTRY

East Jordan
West Bank
CGaza
Lebanon
Syria
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

COUNTRY
East Jordan
4,262

West Bank
2,445

Gaza
7,398

Lebanon
2,183

Table 15

UNRWA- UNESCO School s showi ng nunber of pupils by grades as of 31 May 1969

Boys Grls

6,148 5,671
1,902 2,110
4,484 4,064
2,350 2,172
2,217 2,032

17,101 16, 049

33, 150

Boys

Grls

2,984

1, 383

3, 217

1, 517

Grls

2,008

1, 096

2,705

Boys Grls
4,976 4,481
1,729 1, 858
3,110 2,815
2,311 2,036
2,000 1,698

14,126 12,888

27,01 4
Boys
2,434
1, 036
2,253
863 1, 250

El enentary

Boys IIIG'rls
4,747 4,255
1,660 1,738
3,227 2,749
2,152 2,014
1,943 1,614

13,729 12,370

26, 099

Preparatory

Grls Boys

1, 460 1, 259
763 718

2,415 2,383
770 497

IV
Boys Grls
4,450 3,737
1,521 1,605
3,057 2,738
1,619 1,397
1,777 1,389
12,424 10, 866
23, 290
Grls
794 -
586 -
2,278 -
265

Boys

599

\%

Boys Grls
4,438 3,581
1,582 1,659
3,218 3,020
1,805 1,417
1,895 1,524

12,938 11,201

24,139

IV

Arls
285

Vi

Boys Grls

3,984 2,889
1,611 1,436
3,179 2,690
1,752 1,401
1,805 1,194
22,331 9,610

21,941

Tot al
Boys

6, 677

3, 137

7, 853

3, 863

Tot al
Boys

28, 743
10, 005
20, 275
11, 989
11, 637
82, 049

155

Grls

24,614

10, 406

18, 076

10, 437

9,451

72,984

633



Syria
2,956

TOTAL
19, 244

GRAND TOTAL

1, 567 1, 227

10, 668 7,899

18, 567

1, 346 872

8, 319 6, 280

14, 599

1, 602 857

6, 459 4,780

11, 239

599

884

285

4,515

26, 045

45, 289



nunber

Country

East Jordan
West Bank
Gaza
Lebanon
Syria

Tot al

Nunber

of
UNRWA-
UNESCO
school s

134
88
101
58
85
466

Di stribution of

Table 16

ref ugee pupils receiving education

as of 31 May, 1969

Nunmber of pupils in

el enentary cl asses at
UNRWA- UNESCO school s

Boys

28, 743
10, 005
20, 275
I'l,989
11, 637
82, 649

Grls

24,614
10, 406
18, 076
10, 437
9,451
72,984

Tot al

53, 357
20, 411
38, 351
22,426
21,088
155, 633

Number of pupils in

preparatory cl asses at
UNRWA- UNESCO school s

Boys Grls

6,677 4,262
3,137 2,445
7,853 7,398
3,863 2,183
4,515 2,956
26,045 19, 244

Tot al

10, 939
5,582
15, 251
6, 046
7,471
45, 289

Number of refugee

pupils

in governnent and
private school s

Gover nnent
school s

14, 612
14, 800
8, 038
1,192
9, 848
48, 400

Private
school s

1,718
2,648

8, 299
1,325
13, 990

Tot al

of refugee
pupils

receiving
education

80, 626
43, 441
61, 640
37, 963
39, 732
263, 402



Table 17

UNRWA- UNESCO, vocational and technical education enrol nent 1968-1969 school year
East Jordan West Bank Lebanon Syria Gaza
Techni cal and

Vocational Vocational Wnen's Vocational Teacher Vocat i onal Vocat i onal

Tr ai ni ng Trai ni ng Training Training Trai ni ng Training Training

Cent er Cent er Cent er Cent er Institute Cent er Center Gand
Trades and prof essions Wadi  Seer Kal andi a Ramallah  Siblin Siblin Damascus (Gaza total
A. Metal trades
I nstrunent nechanic - - - 30 - - - 30
Fitter machini st 23 24 - 21 - 11 48 127
CGeneral nechanic - 30 - 24 - 23 24 101
Di esel plant site nechanic 29 - - 18 - 30 18 95
Aut o nechani c 32 - - 31 - 32 70 165
Refrigeration and

ai r-conditioning 29 - - - - - 38 67

Panel beater paint sprayer 16 - - - - - - 16
Sheet netal wor ker - - - 16 - 15 - 31
Bl acksmi t h/ wel der 22 30 - - - 11 45 108
Wl der a/ - - - 13 - 25 - 38
Moul der - - - 14 14
B. Electrical trades
CGeneral electrician - 64 - 4| - 31 53 189
Radi o TV nmechanic 31 - - 27 - 28 36 122
Tel ecomuni cati on nechani c - - - - 26 - - 26
Auto el ectrician - - - - - 14 - 14
C. Building trades
Bui | der/shutterer 29 10 - - - 9 64 112
Plasterer/tile setter a/ 8 - - 9 - - - 17
Pl unber 12 17 - 16 - 10 - 55
Car pent er/ wood machi ni st 29 12 - 8 - 28 68 145
Uphol sterer a/ - - - 4 - - - 4
Pl unber/ sheet met al wor ker - - - - - - 32 32
D. Technici ans
Land surveyor a/ - 25 - - - - - 25
Quantity surveyor - 25 - - - - - 25
Construction technician - 26 - - - 23 - 49
Archi tectural draughtsman - 26 - - - 20 - 46
Foreman instructor a/ - - - - 17 - - 17
Engi neeri ng draught sman 22 - - - - - - 22



E. Commerci al

Busi ness and office
practice (nen)

Secretaries (wonen)

F. Para-nedical

Assi st ant phar maci st

Laboratory technician a/

Public health inspector

G Vocational courses for girls

(other than commercial)

Home and institutional
managenent

I nfant | eader

Dr essnaki ng

C ot hi ng production

Hai r dr essi ng

Tot al

a7 93 -

- - 35
- - 44
- - 64
- - 32
- - 35

329 382 294

98

356

GRAND TOTAL 1,999 Men

a/ Courses of one year's duration.

11

54

294 Wonen

45
13

368

- 238

- 33
- 44
- 64

510 2,293



